

1 **BOUTIN JONES INC.**
 Daniel S. Stouder, SBN 226753
 2 dstouder@boutinjones.com
 Amy L. O'Neill, SBN 294458
 3 aoneill@boutinjones.com
 4 555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1500
 Sacramento, CA 95814-4603
 Telephone: (916) 321-4444
 5 Facsimile: (916) 441-7597
 6 Attorneys for Blue Lake Rancheria

7
 8 **UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**
 9 **NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

10 JAMES ACRES,
 11 Plaintiff,
 12 v.
 13 BLUE LAKE RANCHERIA, and its
 14 TRIBAL COURT, through its Chief Judge
 LESTER MARSTON, in his individual
 15 and official capacities,
 16 Defendants.

Case No. 3:16-cv 05391-WHO

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
 DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO
 DISMISS**

**[Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(1), 12(b)(2),
 12(b)(6)]**

Date: December 7, 2016
 Time: 2:00 p.m.
 SF Div., 17th Floor, Courtroom 2
 Honorable William H. Orrick

Table of Contents

Page

INTRODUCTION.....ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. ACRES’ OPPOSITION FAILS TO DISPUTE THAT SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BARS THIS ACTION AGAINST ALL OF THE DEFENDANTS. 1

II. ACRES SUBMITTED NO ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF HIS OPPOSITION AND, THEREFORE, NOTHING IN THE RECORD CAN SUPPORT A FINDING THAT BAD FAITH EXCUSES EXHAUSTION OF TRIBAL COURT REMEDIES. 4

III. ACRES IS PRECLUDED FROM RAISING NEW ARGUMENTS REGARDING BAD FAITH THAT HE COULD HAVE, BUT DID NOT, RAISE BEFORE THIS COURT IN THE PREVIOUS ACTION..... 5

IV. ACRES CANNOT MANUFACTURE FEDERAL COURT JURISDICTION BY CLAIMING THAT HIS ARGUMENTS ARE LIMITED TO A DEMONSTRATION OF BAD FAITH..... 6

V. THE DISCOVERY ORDER SEEKS TO DEVELOP THE FACTS NECESSARY TO DETERMINE WHETHER TRIBAL COURT JURISDICTION EXISTS..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

1

2

3 *Big Horn County Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Adams*, 219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000) 3

4 *Boozer v. Wilder*, 381 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2004) 3

5 *Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Blackfeet Tribe*, 924 F.2d 899 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 3

6 *Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. California State Bd. of Equalization*, 757 F.2d 1047 (9th Cir. 1985) 2

7 *Edlund v. Montgomery*, 355 F. Supp. 2d 987 (D. Minn. 2005) 2

8 *Elliott v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Court*, 566 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009) 1, 3, 8

9 *Fox v. Lower Sioux Tribal Court*, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148842, *7-8..... 2

10 *In re Sac & Fox Tribe of the Miss. in Iowa/Meskwaki Casino Litig.*, 340 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. Iowa 2003)

11 7

12 *Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.*, 523 U.S. 751 (1998) 2

13 *Linneen v. Gila River Indian Cmty.*, 276 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2002) 2

14 *Maxwell v. County of San Diego*, 708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013) 2

15 *Montana v. United States*, 450 U.S. 544 (1981) 10

16 *Motah v. United States*, 402 F.2d 1 (10th Cir. 1968)..... 7

17 *Murgia v. Reed*, 338 Fed. Appx. 614 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 2

18 *National Farmers Union Insurance Co. v. Crow Tribe of Indian*, 471 U.S. 845 (1985) 3, 10

19 *Native Am. Distrib. v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Co.*, 546 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 2

20 *Pistor v. Garcia*, 791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 2

21 *Prairie Band of Pottawatomie Tribe of Indians v. Udall*, 355 F.2d 364 (10th Cir. 1966) 7

22 *Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 1

Statutes

23

24 28 U.S. Code § 1746..... 4

25 28 U.S.C. §455(b)(1) 8

26 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 3, 7, 8

27 28 U.S.C. §§ 1362 8

28 Fed. R. Evid. 901(a)..... 3, 4
